

56591-5

56591-5

No. 56591-5-I

80937-2

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION ONE

RED OAKS CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Ken Harer, WSBA # 30025
Jessica A. Marden, WSBA # 34058
Condominium Law Group, PLLC
10310 Aurora Ave N.
Seattle, WA 98133
206-633-1520 – Telephone
206-633-1521 - Fax

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 JUN -9 PM 3:41

Table of Contents.....	(i)
Table of Authorities.....	(iii)
Argument.....	1
A. There is Coverage for Sundquist Under the UMB 3011 Following the “Washington” Rule.....	1
1. The Actual Policy Language is Unambiguous.....	3
2. The Loss is Not Excluded by Specific Policy Language.....	3
3. The Business-Risk Analysis Should Not Dictate Coverage When the Policy is Clear.....	4
4. Washington Law Requires No Policy Provision be Disregarded.....	6
5. The Average Purchaser Would Not Understand the Merger Doctrine’s Potential to Affect Coverage.....	9
6. The UMB 3011 Predates the “Merger” Doctrine.....	10
7. The “Faulty Workmanship” Exclusion is Not at Issue	11
8. The Authority Cited by MOE is Not on Point.....	11
a. The “Product” Exclusion is Not at Issue.....	12
b. A Finding of Coverage is Consistent With <u>Archer</u>	13
c. Sundquist’s Policy is Significantly Different than the Policy Analyzed in <u>Schwindt</u>	14
9. The “Minnesota Rule” Does Not Preclude Coverage.....	15
B. MOE’s Actions Constitute Bad Faith as a Matter of Law.....	17
1. MOE Cannot Recast History to Support its Current Position.....	17
2. Good Faith Required MOE to Disclose Critical Information, Including its Theory of Denial, Prior to Denying Settlement Authority.....	19
3. MOE Failed to Keep Sundquist Fully Informed of Critical Developments Impacting Coverage.....	19

4. MOE Violated the WAC Unfair Claims Settlement Practices.....	20
5. MOE Elevated its Own Interests Above Sundquist's When it Withheld its Coverage Position.....	21
6. MOE Did Not Reserve its Right to Deny Coverage for Damage To the Work of Subcontractors.....	23
7. At the Very Least, the Undisputed Facts Raise a Triable Issue Whether MOE's Actions Constitute Bad Faith.....	24
C. CPA Claims Are Assignable.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</u> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2000).....	9
<u>Boeing v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	9
<u>Federated Serv. Ins. Co. v. R.E.W.</u> , 53 Wn. App. 730, 770 P.2d 654 (1989).....	12-13
<u>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	3
<u>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1 (2004).....	4
<u>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 86 Wn.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193 (1976).....	7
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Patrick Archer Const., Inc.</u> , 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004).....	12-13, 20
<u>Robinson v. Kahn</u> , 89 Wn. App. 418, 948 P.2d 1347 (1998).....	11
<u>Rodenbough v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</u> , 33 Wn. App. 137, 652 P.2d 22 (1982).....	3
<u>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</u> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996).....	12, 14, 15
<u>Steinmetz v. Hall-Conway-Jackson, Inc.</u> , 49 Wn. App. 223, 741 P.2d 1054 (1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 110 Wn.2d 1006 (1988).....	25
<u>Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 814, 953 P.2d 462 (1998).....	3
<u>Tank v. State Farm</u> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	17, 20-22, 24
<u>Tran v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (2004).....	24
<u>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	24
WAC 284-30-380.....	19 - 21, 23
WAC 284-30-330(13).....	19 - 23

Extra-Jurisdictional Authority & Secondary Authority

<u>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</u> , 673 N.W. 2d 65 (Wis. 2004).....	6
<u>Bor-Son Bldg. Corp. v. Employers Comm. Union Ins. Co. of America</u> , 323 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 1982).....	5, 16
<u>Fejes v. Alaska Ins. Co. Inc.</u> , 984 P.2d 519 (Alaska 1999).....	2
<u>Fireguard Sprinkler Sys., Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</u> , 864 F.2d 648 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Knutson Const. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 396 N.W.2d 229 (Minn 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>O'Shaughnessy v. Smuckler</u> , 543 N.W.2d 99 (Minn.Ct.App. 1996).....	16
<u>Wanzek Const., Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</u> , 679 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2004).....	16, 17
<u>Cassamania & Jerles, Defining Insurable Risk in the Commercial General Liability Insurance Policy: Guidelines for Interpreting the Work Product Exclusion</u> , 12 Const. Law 3 (1990).....	8
21 Eric Mills Holmes, <u>Holmes' Appelman on Insurance 2d</u> (2000).....	6
R. Henderson, <u>Insurance Protection for Products Liability and Completed Operations – What Every Lawyer Should Know</u> , 50 Neb.L.Rev. 415 (1971).....	4
Malecki, “Special Programs for Contractors,” <u>Malecki on Insurance</u> , (Nov. 1996).....	8
Lee R. Russ, <u>Couch on Insurance 3d</u> , (1995).....	7, 10
Schultz, <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance for Faulty Construction Claims</u> , 33 Tort & Ins. Law J 257 (1997).....	8
1 Scott C. Turner, <u>Ins. Coverage of Const. Disputes 2d</u> (2005).....	6, 7, 8
Patrick J. Wielinski, <u>Insurance for Defective Construction: Beyond Broad Form Property Damage Coverage</u> , (2000).....	5, 8

2 Allen D. Windt, Insurance Claims & Disputes, (4th ed. 2001).....22
